to be derived from the combination and the value of the workforce of Coin Metrics
Limited which cannot be recognised as an intangible asset under IAS 38 “Intangible
Assets”.

Brulines (Holdings) plc have entered into a put and call option to purchase the remaining
34% of the issued share capital. Under IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” this has been
treated as contingent consideration. The directors are currently unable to put a reliable
estimate on the fair value of the deferred consideration and as such no value has been
included. This will be continually monitored and a fair value calculated if appropriate
going forward.

Brulines (Holdings) plc interim report 21

7.  Explanation of the transition to IFRS

The Group’s fi nancial statements for the year ending 31 March 2008 will be the fi rst
annual fi nancial statements prepared under IFRS. The following disclosures are required
in the year of transition. The last fi nancial statements under UK GAAP were for the year
ended 31 March 2007 and the date of transition to IFRS was therefore 1 April 2006.

7.1  Reconciliation of equity and net assets as at 1 April 2006

   As reported
 under   Goodwill  As restated
 UK GAAP amortisation Other   under IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
  (note 8a) (notes 8b &c)

Non-current assets
Goodwill 9,372 – – 9,372
Other intangible assets 10 – 2 12
Property, plant and equipment 281 – (2) 279

 9,663 – – 9,663

Current assets
Inventories 920 – – 920
Trade and other receivables 6,239 – – 6,239
Cash and cash equivalents 2,650 – – 2,650

 9,809 – – 9,809
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (6,344) – – (6,344)
Tax liabilities (462) – – (462)
Obligations under fi nance leases and
hire purchase contracts (14) – – (14)
Bank overdraft and loans (878) – – (878)

 (7,698) – – (7,698)

Net current assets 2,111 – – 2,111

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans (4,800) – – (4,800)
Loan notes (4,216) – – (4,216)
Deferred tax (15) – – (15)
Obligations under fi nance leases and
hire purchase contracts (9) – – (9)

 (9,040) – – (9,040)

Net assets 2,734 – – 2,734

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 1,735 – – 1,735
Retained profi ts 999 – – 999

Total shareholders’ equity 2,734 – – 2,734

22 Brulines (Holdings) plc interim report

7.2  Reconciliation of equity and net assets as at 31 March 2007

   As reported
 under   Goodwill  As restated
 UK GAAP amortisation Other   under IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
  (note 8a) (notes 8b &c)

Non-current assets
Goodwill 8,758 462 – 9,220
Other intangible assets 9 – – 9
Property, plant and equipment 487 – – 487

 9,254 462 – 9,716

Current assets
Inventories 1,288 – – 1,288
Trade and other receivables 2,892 – – 2,892
Cash and cash equivalents 4,079 – – 4,079

 8,259 – – 8,259

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,778) – – (5,778)
Tax liabilities (486) – – (486)

 (6,264) – – (6,264)

Net current assets 1,995 – – 1,995

Net assets 11,249 462 – 11,711

Share capital 2,408 – – 2,408
Share premium account 6,966 – – 6,966
Shares to be issued 32 – – 32
Own shares (151) – – (151)
Retained profi ts 1,994 462 – 2,456

Total shareholders’ equity 11,249 462 – 11,711

Brulines (Holdings) plc interim report 23

7.3  Reconciliation of equity and net assets as at 30 September 2006

   As reported
 under   Goodwill  As restated
 UK GAAP amortisation Other   under IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
  (note 8a) (notes 8b &c)

Non–current assets
Goodwill 8,887 224 – 9,111
Other intangible assets 9 – 2 11
Property, plant and equipment 263 – (2) 261

 9,159 224 – 9,383

Current assets
Inventories 1,303 – – 1,303
Trade and other receivables 2,998 – – 2,998
Cash and cash equivalents  4,820 – – 4,820

 9,121 – – 9,121

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (5,486) – (26) (5,512)
Tax liabilities (548) – – (548)
Obligations under fi nance leases and
hire purchase contracts (12) – – (12)
Bank overdraft and loans (1,200) – – (1,200)

 (7,246) – (26) (7,272)

Net current liabilities 1,875 – (26) 1,849

Non–current liabilities
Bank and other loans (3,604) – – (3,604)
Deferred tax (22) – – (22)
Loan notes (4,125) – – (4,125)

 (7,751) – – (7,751)

Net assets 3,283 224 (26) 3,481

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 1,750 – – 1,750
Share premium account 60 – – 60
Retained profi ts 1,473 224 (26) 1,671

Total shareholders’ equity 3,283 224 (26) 3,481

24 Brulines (Holdings) plc interim report

7.4  Reconciliation of reported profi ts for the six months ended 30 September 2006

   As reported
 under   Goodwill  As restated
 UK GAAP amortisation Other   under IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
  (note 8a) (notes 8b &c)

Continuing operations
Revenue 9,237 – – 9,237
Operating expenses (7,821) 224 (26) (7,623)

Operating profi t 1,416 224 (26) 1,614

Finance income 71 – – 71
Finance costs (304) – – (304)

Profi t before tax 1,183 224 (26) 1,381

Tax   (554) – – (554)

Profi t for the period 629 224 (26) 827

Earnings per share
Basic 3.60p 1.28p (0.15p) 4.73p
Diluted 3.53p 1.26p (0.15p) 4.64p

Brulines (Holdings) plc interim report 25

7.5 Reconciliation of reported profi ts for the year ended 31 March 2007

 As reported
 under   Goodwill  As restated
 UK GAAP amortisation Other under IFRS
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
  (note 8a) (note 8b)

Continuing operations

Revenue 16,756 - - 16,756
Operating expenses (14,669) 462 - (14,207)

Operating profi t 2,087 462 - 2,549

Finance income 165 - - 165
Finance costs (344) - - (344)

Profi t before tax 1,908 462 - 2,370

Tax   (913) - - (913)

Profi t for the year 995 462 - 1,457

Earnings per share

Basic 4.90p 2.27p - 7.17p
Diluted 4.78p 2.21p - 6.99p

26 Brulines (Holdings) plc interim report

8.  Explanation of the reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS

(a)  Under IFRS 3 “Business combinations” annual amortisation of goodwill is no longer
permitted. Instead goodwill must be allocated to each income generating unit acquired
and an annual impairment review must be performed for each discrete unit in accordance
with IAS 36 “Impairment of assets”. The Group has elected not to apply IFRS 3 “business
combinations” retrospectively and restate business combinations completed prior to